





February 28, 1990

Cary Davidson

Reed & Davidson

888 West Sixth St., 12th Floor

Los Angeles, CA  90017







Re:  Your Request for Informal








Assistance








Our File No. I-90-099

Dear Mr. Davidson:


You have requested informal assistance concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act.

FACTS


You have included with your letter a questionnaire which is provided to persons who may make non-monetary contributions to a committee for which you are treasurer.  The potential contributor is asked to complete the questionnaire and return it to you if any non-monetary contributions are made.  The questionnaire asks the contributor to provide his or her name, address, occupation, and employer, as well as the date, fair market value, and a description of the contribution.

QUESTIONS


1.
Does the sending of the questionnaire constitute a written request for the value of a non-monetary contribution as provided in Section 84300(d)? 


2.
If a contributor does not return the questionnaire, have you fulfilled your duties as treasurer in attempting to obtain the information?  If not, what further steps should be taken to obtain it?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
The sending of the questionnaire constitutes a written request for the value of a non-monetary contribution as provided in Section 84300(d).  We do not recommend that the questionnaire be sent in advance, however, for the reasons discussed below.


2.
If the contributor does not return the questionnaire, you would not be relieved of your duty to obtain the required information.  We recommend that you contact the contributor again, after the in-kind contribution has been made, and notify him or her that the law requires that he or she provide the valuation information.

DISCUSSION


Section 84300(d) states:


The value of all in-kind contributions of one hundred

dollars ($100) or more shall be reported in writing

to the recipient upon the request in writing of the

recipient.


There is no specific requirement in the Act or Commision regulations that the request for information be sent after an in-kind contribution is received, rather than before.  However, sending the request prior to receiving a contribution will probably result in poor compliance with Section 84300(d) and may cause contributors to be in violation of Section 84300(d).  Therefore, use of this procedure is not recommended.  


Commission regulations require committee treasurers to "take steps to ensure that all requirements of the Act concerning the receipt and expenditure of funds and the reporting of such funds are complied with."  (Regulation 18427(a)(3).)  Although sending the questionnaire to prospective contributors is one method of obtaining the value of non-monetary contributions, it does not relieve the committee treasurer of any further responsibility with regard to contributions received.  In order to fully comply with Regulation 18427, you would need to take additional steps to obtain the information from contributors who do not return the questionnaire.


Whenever a request for information pursuant to Section 84300(d) is sent to a contributor, it is important to notify the contributor that he or she is legally required to provide the information.


Please call me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.







Sincerely,







Kathryn E. Donovan







General Counsel







By:
Carla J. Wardlow








Assistant Division Chief








Technical Assistance &








  Analysis Division

